PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF LOWER GORU
FORMATION USING SAWAN-02 & 03 WELL LOG
DATA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

b U""’G’*

A\
CANOR
Q SONCUAREES Y

MUHAMMAD UMAIS
USAMA AHMAD
SYED SHERAZ ALI SHAH

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2018



PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF LOWER GORU
FORMATION USING SAWAN-02 & 03 WELL LOG
DATA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

\}
C AN Y
o ANBYTIN 2y

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of B.S Geology

By
MUHAMMAD UMAIS
USAMA AHMAD
SYED SHERAZ ALI SHAH

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2018



ABSTRACT

Sawan gas Field is located in the Thar Desert, District Khairpur in Sindh
province of Pakistan. The study area lies in the extensional tectonic regime
exhibiting horst and graben structure. Lower Goru Formation is acting as a
potential reservoir which is being charged by shale of Sembar Formation. The
objective of the research was to study petrophysical parameters of the Lower
Goru Formation of Cretaceous to identify hydrocarbon bearing zones. In this
study, data set of conventional well logs of Sawan-02 and Sawan-03 wells were
used. The petrophysical interpretations revealed that the studied Lower Goru
Formation has good reservoir characteristics with 10.86% effective porosity,
20.03% average volume of shale (Vsh), 34.3% water saturation (Sw) and 65.6%
hydrocarbon saturation (Shc) with qualitative permeability in Sawan-02 (Zone A)
whereas 9.36% effective porosity, 20.83% Vsh, 53.2% Sw, 46.71% Shc in
Sawan-02 (Zone B). Also, the same formation in Sawan-03 is clean with 13.53 %
Vsh, 13.05% effective porosity, 24.58% Sw and 75.41% Shc in (Zone A)
whereas 20.57% Vsh, 10.05% effective porosity, 16.46% Sw and 83.53% Shc in
Sawan-03 (Zone B).



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to our supervisor Mr. Tausif Ahmad, Senior Lecturer, Bahria
University, Islamabad, for his endless support and encouragement during this study.
His suggestions and help were integral to the timely completion of this study. We also
pay special thanks to our internal examiner Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Senior Assistant
Professor, Bahria University, for his kind supervision, valuable and expert guidance
and inspiration bring this research to success. We are extremely grateful to Dr.
Tahseenullah Khan, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria
University, Islamabad. Finally, we owe successful completion of research to our

Parents for their Patience and endless support.

We would also like to express our heartiest and special gratitude to all our
respected and honorable teachers of the department of Earth and Environmental

Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad.

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Location
1.2 Accessibility of the area
1.3 Exploration history of Sawan gas field
1.4 Objective
1.5 Data required
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS
2.1 Regional tectonics settings
2.1.1  Punjab Platform
2.1.2  Sulaiman Foldbelt
2.1.3  Sulaiman Depression
2.2 Tectonic and structure of the area
2.3 Stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin
2.3.1 Stratigraphy of Cretaceous age from older to younger
24 Formations encountered in Sawan-02 well
2.5 Formations encountered in Sawan-03 well
2.6 Petroleum play of study area
2.6.1 Source rock
2.6.2  Reservoir rock
263  Seal
264  Trap
265 Time
CHAPTER 3
TOOLS AND TECHNIQUES
3.1 Introduction
32 Mechanical logs
3.2.1  Caliper log

111

Page

11
11
vi
vil

W W =

(oINS B Y Y R N

10
11
13
13
13
13
13
13

14
14
14



33
33.1
34
34.1
342
3.5
3.5.1
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2

4.1
42
43
44
4.4.1
442
443
444
45
4.6
4.7
4.7.1
472
473
474
475
4.7.6
4.7.7
478
4.7.9
4.7.10
4.8
48.1

Natural radiation logs
Gamma ray log
Electrical logs
Spontaneous potential log
Resistivity log
Acoustic logs
Sonic log
Artificial Radiation logs
Density log
Neutron log

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Methodology

Marking zone of interest

Volume of shale (Vsh)

Calculation of porosity

Neutron porosity

Density porosity

Average Porosity

Effective porosity

Saturation of water

Saturation of hydrocarbon

Petrophysical analysis of SAWAN-02 Well
Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone A)
Lithological identification

Calculation of Volume of shale
Estimation of porosities

Estimation of fluid saturation
Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone B)
Lithological identification

Calculation of Volume of shale
Estimation of porosities

Estimation of fluid saturation
Petrophysical analysis of SAWAN-03 Well

Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone A)

v

15
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
19
19

21
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
28
30
31
32
33
33
35
37
37



482  Lithological identification
4.8.3  Calculation of Volume of shale
4.8.4  Estimation of porosities

4.8.5  Estimation of fluid saturation
4.8.6  Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone B)
4.8.7  Lithological identification
4.8.8  Calculation of Volume of shale
4.89  Estimation of porosities

4.8.10 Estimation of fluid saturation
CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

37
38
39
41
42
43
43
44
46
48
49
52



TABLE OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1. Showing location map of Sawan-02 and Sawan-03 wells (ArcGIS 10.3). 2
Figure 2.1. Tectonic and sedimentary basin map of Pakistan (modified from Aziz and
Khan, 2003).
Figure 2.2. Generalized tectonic map along with major gas fields in Central Indus
Basin, Pakistan (Ahmed et al., 2013).
Figure 2.3. Generalized stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin, Pakistan (Kadri et al.,

1995).

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.
Figure 4.11.
Figure 4.12.
Figure 4.13.
Figure 4.14.
Figure 4.15.
Figure 4.16.
Figure 4.17.
Figure 4.18.
Figure 4.19.
Figure 4.20.
Figure 4.21.

Showing methodology adopted for Petrophysical Analysis.

Showing logs of Sawan-02 Zone A.
Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone A.
Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.

Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.

Showing Sw and SHC in Zone A.
Showing logs of Sawan-02 Zone B.
Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone B.
Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.

Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.

Showing Sw and SHC in Zone B.
Showing logs of Sawan-03 Zone A.
Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone A.
Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.

Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.

Showing Sw and SHC in Zone A.
Showing logs of Sawan-03Zone B.
Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone B.
Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.

Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.

Showing Sw and SHC in Zone B.

Vi

4

6

8
22
27
27
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
40
41
43
44
45
45
46



Table 1.1.
Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 4.1.
Table 4.2.
Table 4.3.
Table 4.4.

LIST OF TABLES

Showing types of logs.

Showing formation tops of Sawn-02.
Showing formation tops of Sawn-03.
Showing Wireline Tools.

Showing possible interpretations of Caliper log.

Petrophysical properties of Zone A.
Petrophysical properties of Zone B.
Petrophysical properties of Zone A.
Petrophysical properties of Zone B.

vii

11
12
14
15
31
36
41
47



