PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF LOWER GORU FORMATION USING SAWAN-02 & 03 WELL LOG DATA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

MUHAMMAD UMAIS USAMA AHMAD SYED SHERAZ ALI SHAH

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2018

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF LOWER GORU FORMATION USING SAWAN-02 & 03 WELL LOG DATA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S Geology

By

MUHAMMAD UMAIS USAMA AHMAD SYED SHERAZ ALI SHAH

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2018

ABSTRACT

Sawan gas Field is located in the Thar Desert, District Khairpur in Sindh province of Pakistan. The study area lies in the extensional tectonic regime exhibiting horst and graben structure. Lower Goru Formation is acting as a potential reservoir which is being charged by shale of Sembar Formation. The objective of the research was to study petrophysical parameters of the Lower Goru Formation of Cretaceous to identify hydrocarbon bearing zones. In this study, data set of conventional well logs of Sawan-02 and Sawan-03 wells were used. The petrophysical interpretations revealed that the studied Lower Goru Formation has good reservoir characteristics with 10.86% effective porosity, 20.03% average volume of shale (Vsh), 34.3% water saturation (Sw) and 65.6% hydrocarbon saturation (Shc) with qualitative permeability in Sawan-02 (Zone A) whereas 9.36% effective porosity, 20.83% Vsh, 53.2% Sw, 46.71% Shc in Sawan-02 (Zone B). Also, the same formation in Sawan-03 is clean with 13.53 % Vsh, 13.05% effective porosity, 24.58% Sw and 75.41% Shc in (Zone A) whereas 20.57% Vsh, 10.05% effective porosity, 16.46% Sw and 83.53% Shc in Sawan-03 (Zone B).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to our supervisor Mr. Tausif Ahmad, Senior Lecturer, Bahria University, Islamabad, for his endless support and encouragement during this study. His suggestions and help were integral to the timely completion of this study. We also pay special thanks to our internal examiner Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Bahria University, for his kind supervision, valuable and expert guidance and inspiration bring this research to success. We are extremely grateful to Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad. Finally, we owe successful completion of research to our Parents for their Patience and endless support.

We would also like to express our heartiest and special gratitude to all our respected and honorable teachers of the department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABST	RACT	Page i
ACKN	ii	
CONT	iii	
FIGUF TABL	vi vii	
11122	CHAPTER 1	,
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Location	1
1.2	Accessibility of the area	1
1.3	Exploration history of Sawan gas field	1
1.4	Objective	3
1.5	Data required	3
	CHAPTER 2	
	GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS	
2.1	Regional tectonics settings	4
2.1.1	Punjab Platform	5
2.1.2	Sulaiman Foldbelt	5
2.1.3	Sulaiman Depression	5
2.2	Tectonic and structure of the area	5
2.3	Stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin	7
2.3.1	Stratigraphy of Cretaceous age from older to younger	8
2.4	Formations encountered in Sawan-02 well	10
2.5	Formations encountered in Sawan-03 well	11
2.6	Petroleum play of study area	13
2.6.1	Source rock	13
2.6.2	Reservoir rock	13
2.6.3	Seal	13
2.6.4	Trap	13
2.6.5	Time	13
	CHAPTER 3	
	TOOLS AND TECHNIQUES	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Mechanical logs	14
3.2.1	Caliper log	14

3.3	Natural radiation logs	15
3.3.1	Gamma ray log	15
3.4	Electrical logs	16
3.4.1	Spontaneous potential log	16
3.4.2	Resistivity log	17
3.5	Acoustic logs	18
3.5.1	Sonic log	18
3.6	Artificial Radiation logs	19
3.6.1	Density log	19
3.6.2	Neutron log	19
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION	
4.1	Methodology	21
4.2	Marking zone of interest	22
4.3	Volume of shale (Vsh)	23
4.4	Calculation of porosity	23
4.4.1	Neutron porosity	24
4.4.2	Density porosity	24
4.4.3	Average Porosity	24
4.4.4	Effective porosity	25
4.5	Saturation of water	25
4.6	Saturation of hydrocarbon	26
4.7	Petrophysical analysis of SAWAN-02 Well	26
4.7.1	Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone A)	26
4.7.2	Lithological identification	26
4.7.3	Calculation of Volume of shale	27
4.7.4	Estimation of porosities	28
4.7.5	Estimation of fluid saturation	30
4.7.6	Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone B)	31
4.7.7	Lithological identification	32
4.7.8	Calculation of Volume of shale	33
4.7.9	Estimation of porosities	33
4.7.10	Estimation of fluid saturation	35
4.8	Petrophysical analysis of SAWAN-03 Well	37
4.8.1	Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone A)	37

4.8.2	Lithological identification	37
4.8.3	Calculation of Volume of shale	38
4.8.4	Estimation of porosities	39
4.8.5	Estimation of fluid saturation	41
4.8.6	Demarcation of zone of interest (Zone B)	42
4.8.7	Lithological identification	43
4.8.8	Calculation of Volume of shale	43
4.8.9	Estimation of porosities	44
4.8.10	Estimation of fluid saturation	46
CONCLUSION		48
REFERENCES		49
APPENDICES		52

TABLE OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1.	Showing location map of Sawan-02 and Sawan-03 wells (ArcGI	S 10.3). 2
Figure 2.1.	Tectonic and sedimentary basin map of Pakistan (modified from	Aziz and
Khan, 2003	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4
Figure 2.2.	Generalized tectonic map along with major gas fields in Cen	tral Indus
-	stan (Ahmed et al., 2013).	6
Figure 2.3.	Generalized stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin, Pakistan (Ka	ıdri et al.,
1995).		8
Figure 4.1.	Showing methodology adopted for Petrophysical Analysis.	22
Figure 4.2.	Showing logs of Sawan-02 Zone A.	27
Figure 4.3.	Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone A.	27
Figure 4.4.	Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.	29
Figure 4.5.	Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.	30
Figure 4.6.	Showing Sw and SHC in Zone A.	31
Figure 4.7.	Showing logs of Sawan-02 Zone B.	32
Figure 4.8.	Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone B.	33
Figure 4.9.	Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.	34
Figure 4.10.	. Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.	35
Figure 4.11.	. Showing Sw and SHC in Zone B.	36
Figure 4.12.	. Showing logs of Sawan-03 Zone A.	38
Figure 4.13.	Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone A.	39
Figure 4.14.	Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.	40
Figure 4.15.	. Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.	40
Figure 4.16.	. Showing Sw and SHC in Zone A.	41
Figure 4.17.	. Showing logs of Sawan-03Zone B.	43
Figure 4.18.	. Showing Vsh and V clean in Zone B.	44
Figure 4.19.	Showing PHIA and PHIE in Zone B.	45
Figure 4.20.	Showing Vsh, PHIA and PHIE in Zone A.	45
Figure 4.21.	. Showing Sw and SHC in Zone B.	46

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1. Showing types of logs.	3
Table 2.1. Showing formation tops of Sawn-02.	11
Table 2.2. Showing formation tops of Sawn-03.	12
Table 3.1. Showing Wireline Tools.	14
Table 3.2. Showing possible interpretations of Caliper log.	15
Table 4.1. Petrophysical properties of Zone A.	31
Table 4.2. Petrophysical properties of Zone B.	36
Table 4.3. Petrophysical properties of Zone A.	41
Table 4.4. Petrophysical properties of Zone B.	47